



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ-CCLD
 :
 BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*, :
 :
 Defendants. :

**CNX RESOURCES CORPORATION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Noel J. Francisco
David M. Morrell
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com
dmorrell@jonesday.com

David C. Kiernan
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939
dkiernan@jonesday.com

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Beth Moskow-Schnoll (#2900)
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 252-4465
moskowb@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
CNX Resources Corp.*

Dated: August 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE MADE BY, OR ATTRIBUTABLE TO, CNX	2
A. Plaintiff’s Group-Pleading Tactic is Improper	3
B. No Alleged Misstatement by a Defendant or a Non-Party is Attributable to CNX	9
II. THE COMPLAINT’S FAILURE TO WARN CLAIM AGAINST CNX FAILS	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del Super. 1986).....	12
<i>Baccellieri v. HDM Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1088338 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2013)	11
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Knight</i> , 725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	2, 8, 9
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997)	10
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Hawk Mountain LLC v. Mirra</i> , 2016 WL 4541032 (D. Del. Aug. 31, 2016).....	7
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2015)	2
<i>JE Rhoads & Sons, Inc. v. Ammeraal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 32012 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 1998).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019)	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2020 WL 4917596 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2020)	11
<i>Prairie Cap. III, L.P. v. Double E Hldg. Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	6

<i>River Valley Ingredients, LLC v. American Proteins, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 598539 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2021).....	5
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022)	3, 6
Statutes	
Delaware Consumer Fraud Act.....	13
Other Authorities	
First Amendment.....	10
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.16, cmt.	10
Rule 8	2
Rule 8(a).....	2
Rule 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
